504938558 05/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4985304

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
ROLF A. BREKKEN			02/21/2018		
KRISTINA Y. AGUILE	RA		01/22/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	THE BO	BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM			
Street Address:	210 WES	ST 7TH STREET			
City:	AUSTIN				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	78701				
	I				
PROPERTY NUMBEI	RS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number	: 1	5521107			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		12)334-2999			
Correspondence will	l be sent to t	he e-mail address first; if that is u			
Phone:	•	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 512) 334-2900	sent via US man.		
Email:	(512) 334-2900 jnorman@phiplaw.com				
Correspondent Nam		ARKER HIGHLANDER PLLC			
•		120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY.			
		UILDING ONE, SUITE 200			
Address Line 4:	А	AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		UTSD.P2853US - 1 OF 2			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JENNIFER NORMAN-WOLFE	JENNIFER NORMAN-WOLFE		
SIGNATURE:		/Jennifer Norman-Wolfe/	/Jennifer Norman-Wolfe/		
DATE SIGNED: 05/31/2018					
ource=UTSD.P2853U ource=UTSD.P2853U	S - Executed S - Executed	UT Assignment (00553677xCCC41 UT Assignment (00553677xCCC41 UT Assignment (00553677xCCC41 UT Assignment (00553677xCCC41)#page2.tif)#page3.tif		

source=UTSD.P2853US - Executed UT Assignment (00553677xCCC41)#page5.tif source=UTSD.P2853US - Executed UT Assignment (00553677xCCC41)#page6.tif

UTSD.P2853US

ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of by and between Rolf A. BREKKEN and Kristina V. AGUILERA (the "Assignor(s)") and The Board of Regents of the University of Texas System, a university organized and existing under the laws of Texas, having a place of business at 210 West 7th Street, Austin, Texas 78701 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor(s) has agreed to assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire and accept from Assignor(s), Assignor(s)'s rights in the following patent applications (the "Assigned Patents"):

U.S. Patent Application No. 15/521,107, filed April 21, 2017, entitled "SMALL-MOLECULE INHIBITORS TARGETING DISCOIDIN DOMAIN RECEPTOR 1 AND USES THEREOF;"

International Application No. PCT/US2015/056611, filed October 21, 2015;

U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/204,176, filed August 12, 2015; and

U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/067,070, filed October 22, 2014.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and provisions herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to execute this Assignment, as follows:

1.0 Assignment. The Assignor(s) has assigned and/or by these presents does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, the Assignor(s)'s whole and entire right, title and interest for the United States and all other countries throughout the world (i) in and to the inventions claimed or disclosed in the Assigned Patents, including all patents granting from the Assigned Patents or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reexamination or reissue thereof, including any patents in the United States and in all other countries throughout the world obtained based upon a claim of priority to any said Assigned Patents as provided for by United States law, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, or other applicable law, as well as the right to claim priority to any said Assigned Patents as provided for by United States law, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, the Paris Convention, or other applicable law, and (ii) in and to all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of said patents and patent applications in (i).

2.0 Enjoyment. The patents and patent applications subject to Paragraph 1 shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for Assignee's use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignee had this assignment and transfer not been made.

(00498085)

UTSD, P2853US

3.0 Authorize and Request. Assignor(s) authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such patents and patent applications in 1.0(i) to the Assignee.

4.0 Warrant and Covenant. Assignor(s) warrants and covenants that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor(s), and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor(s).

5.0 Assistance. The parties to this Assignment shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things, necessary or advisable to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Assignment. Without limiting the foregoing, each of Assignor(s) and Assignee shall cooperate with the other without any further consideration to execute and deliver, or use commercially reasonable efforts to cause to be executed and delivered, all documents as may reasonably be necessary to secure the vesting in Assignee of all rights assigned to Assignee by this Assignment, including without limitation any documents required to record this Assignment with local patent offices, and all rightful oaths, declarations, and other papers.

6.0 Binding. The Assignment is binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the Assignor(s) and extends to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

7.0 Effectiveness. The assignment of said inventions is or was effective as of the earlier of (1) the date of execution of the Assignor(s) indicated below or (2) the filing date of the first filed of the patent applications of the Assigned Patents.

(Signature page follows)

(00498085)

PATENT REEL: 045949 FRAME: 0183

2

PATENT REEL: 045949 FRAME: 0184

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Rolf A. BREKKEN has executed this Patent Assignment, or has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on his/her behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date set forth below.

Rolf A. B	REKKE	Not	an a				
	V	P.					
Signature:	E.	<u>N</u>	·····			1.1.1	
Date:			711	C0))	22	76	3

STATE OF COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 2 day of 201, 201 personally appeared Rolf A. BREKKEN, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

3

WENDY TESTERMAN Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires August 23, 2018

Notary or Consular Officer

{00498085}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Kristina Y. AGUILERA has executed this Patent Assignment, or has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on his/her behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date set forth below.

Kristina Y. AGUILERA Signature: U. M. Date: 1-22-2018

STATE OF ______

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 22 day of 3, 2017 personally appeared Kristina Y. AGUILERA, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)			
County of LOS ANGELES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
On Zol & before me	LILY CELL	S-CALDERON,	NOTARY	PUBLIC
Date	Here Inse	rt Name and Title of the Off	icer	
personally appeared Kristing	Volanda A	quilera		
	Name(s) of	Signenis)		

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

LILY CELLS-CALDERON Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2204417 My Comm. Expires Jul 10, 2021

Signature ____

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

OPTIONAL .

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document	UTSD. PZ85308		
Title or Type of Document: ASSIGNMEN	☐ Document Date: <u>01-22-201</u>		
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than N	lamed Above: <u>hone</u>		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:		
Corporate Officer - Title(s):	Corporate Officer - Title(s):		
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	Partner - Limited General		
Individual D Attorney in Fact	Individual Attorney in Fact		
Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Trustee Guardian or Conservator		
Other:	Other:		
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:		

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Patent Assignment, or has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized.

> The Board of Regents of the University of **Texas System**

By:

Name, James L. Cox II Tatle: Assistant General Counsel Date:

STATE OF COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this $\frac{2151}{51}$ day of $\frac{1000}{1000}$, 2018 personally appeared James L. Cox II, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

nm. Exp. 08-16-2020 [SEAL]

Cyanna Carpon Notary or Consular Officer

{00498085}

RECORDED: 05/31/2018